

No. ____-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EMMA JONES, AS ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF MALIK JONES,
Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF EAST HAVEN,
Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Courts Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAVID N. ROSEN
Counsel of Record
DAVID HUNTER SMITH
DAVID ROSEN & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
400 Orange Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 787-3513
drosen@davidrosenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Emma Jones

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. The <i>Monell</i> Evidence.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH ALL THE OTHER CIRCUITS THAT HAVE ADDRESSED WHETHER <i>MONELL</i> LIABILITY REQUIRES ACTUAL, SUBJECTIVE POLICYMAKER KNOWLEDGE OF A CUSTOM OR USAGE OF UNLAWFUL CONDUCT.....	12
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>MONELL'S</i> HOLDING THAT 42 U.S.C. 1983 DOES NOT IMPOSE <i>RESPONDEAT SUPERIOR</i> LIABILITY.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
APPENDIX A: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (January 14, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit (August 1, 2012).....	3a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Connecticut (July 6, 2007).....	29a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	12
<i>Baker v. District of Columbia</i> , 326 F. 3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Bd. of the County Comm'rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	3, 12, 18
<i>Bennett v. City of Slidell</i> , 735 F. 2d 861 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F. 2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>City of Canton, Ohio v. Harris</i> , 498 U.S. 278 (1989).....	3, 13, 20
<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981).....	4, 18
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	20
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1350 (2011).....	16
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>King v. Kramer</i> , 680 F. 3d 1013 (7th Cir. 2012).....	1, 15
<i>McGregory v. City of Jackson</i> , 335 Fed. Appx. 446 (5th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>McWilliams v. Fairfax County Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 72 F. 3d 1191 (4th Cir.).....	14
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	16
<i>Spell v. McDaniel</i> , 824 F. 2d 1380 (4th Cir. 1987).....	14
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 639 F. 3d 738 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F. 3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Williams v. Paint Valley Local Sch. Dist.</i> , 400 F. 3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1254 (1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 1, 2, 17, 18, 19, 20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
David Jacks Achtenberg, “Taking History Seriously: Municipal Liability Under § 42 U.S.C. 1983 and the Debate Over Respondeat Superior,” 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 2183 (2005).....	18
M. Finkelstein, <i>Statistics for Lawyers</i> (2d Ed.)	7
Jack M. Beerman, “Municipal Responsibility for Constitutional Torts,” 48 <i>DePaul L. Rev.</i> 627 (1999).....	19
Larry Kramer & Alan O. Sykes, “Municipal Liability Under § 1983: A Legal and Economic Analysis,” 1987 <i>Sup. Ct. Rev.</i> 249.....	19
Peter H. Schuck, “Municipal Liability Under Section 1983: Some Lessons From Tort Law and Organization Theory,” 77 <i>Geo L.J.</i> 1753 (1989).....	19
